

No. 22-715

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON USA, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF GENERAL  
(RETIRED) RICHARD B. MYERS AND  
ADMIRAL (RETIRED) MICHAEL G.  
MULLEN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DANIEL B. ROGERS  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP  
201 South Biscayne Boulevard,  
Suite 3200  
Miami, FL 33131

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 474-6550  
tlduncan@shb.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

318974



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. During WWII, the Federal Government controlled oil and gas production in the manner it believed would best protect national security and win the war by directing Petitioners to produce more fuel using less steel .....	12
II. The oil and gas produced from Louisiana’s coastal zone under the direction and supervision of federal officers, including specialized avgas for fighter planes, was essential to the Nation’s military and its wartime efforts .....	16
III. Depriving Petitioners of the federal forum the Federal Officer Removal Statute was designed to provide presents national security risks by inviting parochial second-guessing of federal officers and deterring private parties from acting under federal officers .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agyin v. Razmzam</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	6
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	20
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	4, 8, 11, 15, 19, 20
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	4, 19, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	19
Second War Powers Act .....	13

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

9 Cong. Deb. 461 (1833).....	4, 19
Department of Energy, “Energy for the Warfighter: The Department of Defense Operational Energy Strategy,” 14 June 2011, <a href="https://www.energy.gov/articles/energy-war-fighter-department-defense-operational-energy-strategy">https://www.energy.gov/articles/energy-war-fighter-department-defense-operational-energy-strategy</a> .....	7
Energy Security Forum, Washington, D.C., 13 October 2010, <a href="https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources">https://www.dvidshub.net/news/58040/mullen-military-has-strategic-imperative-save-resources</a> .....	5
National Petroleum Council, <i>A National Oil Policy for the United States</i> (1949) .....	12
Navy Supply Corps Newsletter, NAVSUP Fuels: What the Fleet Runs On, Spring 2020, Available at: <a href="https://ufdcimages.uflib.ufl.edu/AA/00/04/80/19/00052/Spring-2020.pdf">https://ufdcimages.uflib.ufl.edu/AA/00/04/80/19/00052/Spring-2020.pdf</a> .....	10
Statement of George A. Wilson, Director of Supply and Transportation Division, Wartime Petroleum Supply and Transportation, Petroleum Administration for War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) . . .	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Ralph K. Davies, Deputy Petroleum Administrator of War, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) 2-ER-0271 .....	12
Statement of Senator O'Mahoney, Chairman, Special Committee Investigating Petroleum Resources, S. Res. 36 (Nov. 28, 1945) .....	15
